
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Monday, 27 February 2006 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2006 AT SIX THIRTY 

O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO 

BE TRANSACTED:- 

 

1. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 23
rd

 

January 2006. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS.   
 

5. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX FOR 2006/2007  ( REPORT TO FOLLOW ) ) 
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2006/2007  ( REPORT HEREWITH ) 
 

7. POLITICAL STRUCTURES - REPORT OF SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  (TO 

FOLLOW ) 
 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 
 

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

17 February 2006  M.McLean Chief Executive  



Council

Date  27/2/2006 

Item No.

Report of Financial Strategy & 
Performance

Directorate:

Finance, Governance & Citizens

Author/Contact Officer: 

Alison Betts, Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer)

Title of Report: 

Budget and Council Tax 2006/2007 

Purpose of Report

To agree the Budget and resultant Council Tax for 2006/2007 

Recommendations

That Council: 

1. Note the advice of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) set out in 
this report, particularly in relation to the robustness of the estimates and the 
adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

2. Note the results of Budget Consultation as set out in this report and detailed 
at Appendix C. 

3. Considers and approves the Revenue Budget as laid down in Appendix A for 
2006/2007.

4. Consequently, agree the formal budget and agree the calculation of the 
council tax base and council tax determinations set out in the draft resolution 
in Appendix B to this report (note: the Council Tax determinations may be 
subject to change in advance of the meeting as the County Council and 
Police Authority figures are provisional). 

5. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer), in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder Financial Strategy and Democratic Services, to make 
any adjustments to cash limits necessary, in line with the reasons set out in 
para. 2.3, to implement the budget decision of the council before the 1st April 
2006, subject to the overall cash limit remaining unchanged. 

1

Agenda Item 5



6. Instruct Corporate Directors and Corporate Managers to contain expenditure 
for 2006/2007 within the service area cash limits set out in Appendix A. 

Summary and Links to Corporate Plan

The Revenue Budget provides the resources to allow the achievement of the 
corporate objectives. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Prior to approving the Budget and setting the Council Tax, the Council is required 
to consider a number of factors that are required by the statutory framework 
governing the budgetary and council tax setting process. This report ensures that 
Councillors give due consideration to these matters prior to approving the Budget. 
The report also contains the appropriate resolutions to determine both the 
Council’s own share of the Council Tax for next year and, as Billing Authority, the 
Council Tax for the area(s) incorporating the precepts received from the County, 
Police and Parishes.

1.2. Sections 25 to 29 of the Local Government Act 2003 imposed new duties on local 
authorities, and its Chief Finance Officer (section 151 Officer), about how they 
must set and monitor their budgets.  These provisions are designed to help 
ensure the authorities make prudent allowances for risk and uncertainties in their 
budgets.  But largely the legislation leaves discretion to the individual authority 
based on advice it must receive from its CFO.

1.3. To help the authority decide on these factors the legislation requires Councillors to 
take “authoritative advice” when making these decisions and for Councillors to 
have due regard to this advice. The advice must be provided by the CFO for the 
authority in a report to the full Council. The advice must deal with the robustness 
of the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.  This report sets out that 
advice as well as giving Councillors an understanding of how the budget has been 
prepared for this year. 

2. The Budget Preparation Process 

2.1. Previously the way we have set and monitored budgets has not supported sound 
budget management. A significant overspend is currently forecast for 2005/2006 
as a result of failing to achieve savings included in the 2005/2006 budget decision 
and the lack of a clear framework in which managers are expected to manage 
budgets.

2.2. The Budget for 2006/2007 has concentrated on ensuring that the budget will give 
the Council a sound base for moving forward. Significant changes were made this 
year to the way our base budget was built up to help to improve the management 
capability of the Council and start to link these budgets more explicitly to the level 
of services being delivered. The base budget has been restructured so that each 
budget manager has a clear cash limit, equivalent to their controllable 
expenditure, to which they will be expected to manage. A key component of this 
has been a zero-based budget review of all staffing budgets. Previously the 
staffing budget for the entire council was held centrally and included a significant 

2



vacancy factor that was not allocated to individual areas or managers. Staffing 
budgets are now allocated to individual budget areas and the vacancy factor has 
been removed. 

2.3. Whilst considerable work has already been carried out to align expenditure with 
current service provision, it should be recognised that the grouping of services 
within the current cost centre structure is not always sensible for the new 
organizational structure. In addition, as staffing structures below the level subject 
to Root and Branch are finalized some staff may need to be transferred between 
service areas. As a result of these issues some adjustments, within the overall 
cash limit, may need to be made between individual service areas in order to 
implement the budget decision and it is recommended that this “fine-tuning” of the 
detailed budget be carried out prior to 1st April 2006 in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Financial Strategy and Performance. 

2.4. The 2006/2007 Budget was discussed during a two-day workshop involving 
Members from all three political parties and budget proposals agreed for 
consideration at Improvement Board on the 2nd February when the agreed budget 
was recommended to Cabinet. The Cabinet considered and adopted the 
recommendations of Improvement Board at its meeting on 16th February. 

2.5. At its meeting on 30 January 2006, Cabinet considered a report on the Council 
Tax Base for 2006/07, set out in Appendix D, and made a recommendation to the 
Council that forms part of Appendix B.

3. Budget Consultation 

3.1. Changes were made to the way Budget Consultation with Citizens was carried out 
in 2006/2007 to make the consultation more relevant and to bring consultation 
forward in the budget process.

3.2. Two workshops were held on the 10th January 2006 to which all members of the 
Council’s forums and local area partnerships were invited. 30 people attended the 
afternoon session and 19 the evening session. The workshops were a mixture of 
information giving on the background to the budget and the latest position and 
information gathering on peoples priorities. 

3.3. The budget consultation workshops were very positively received and seen as a 
significant improvement on past consultation exercises. Favourable comparison 
was made with current consultation by other councils in the area. 

3.4. In addition to the workshops a questionnaire was sent out to all members of the 
Local Are
[...]

Budget to support the move from recovery to improvement and embedding a 

budget for future continuous improvement

Appendix A

35



Appendix B

Draft Resolution for Council to determine the Council Tax for 2006/07

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE

(1) That the report (Appendix D) for the calculation of the Council tax base for the year 2006/07 be

approved.

(2) That the report for the calculation of tax bases for 2006/07 for the following parishes namely Billing,

Collingtree, Duston, Great Houghton, Hardingstone, Upton, Wootton, Northampton (unparished) to 

be approved.

(3) That pursuant to the report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax

Base) Regulations 1992, as amended, the figure calculated for the tax base for 2006/07 shall be

64,193 (2005/06 - 63,427).

(4) That pursuant to the report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax

Base) Regulations 1992, as amended, the figure calculated for the tax base for 2006/07 for the 

following areas shall be:-

2006/07 2005/06

Billing 2,592 2,591

Collingtree 505 511

Duston 5,202 5,211

Great Houghton 287 287

Hardingstone 749 757

Upton 584 276

Wootton 6,156 5,992

Northampton (unparished) 48,118 47,802

(5) That the policy decision made by Council on 15 December 2003 to reduce the discount level on

class B (second homes) to 10% be continued.

COUNCIL TAX

1 That the Council having calculated the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in accordance with

regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992

1(a) 64,193

being the amount calculated by the Council in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) (Amendment) Regulations 2003 and (No2) Regulations 2003,as its council tax base for the 

year

1(b)Part of the Council's area

Parish of:

Billing 2,592

Collingtree 505

Duston 5,202

Great Houghto
[...]
 Board 2nd February 2006 and Executive 16th February 2006. 

 
 

Recommendations 
1. To agree an average rent increase of 3.83% per dwelling per week (on 

a 48 week basis), in line with the Government’s rent restructuring 
regime, with effect from 1 April 2006.  This percentage will vary from 
property to property depending on the formula rent calculation. 

 
2. To increase Warden and Call Care charges (excluding Eleanore 

House) by 2.5%, subject to the Supporting People allowable increase; 
lifeline charges (excluding other organisations) by 6%; and heating 
and garages charges by 3.0%.  The charges would then be as shown 
in Appendix A. 

 
3. To agree the budget for 2006/2007, including the individual cash limits 

set out in Appendix B, and capital expenditure in 2006/2007 of 
£7.488M funded by the Major Repairs Allowance. 

 
 
 

 

Summary and Links to Corporate Plan 
 
The HRA is a major contributor to the achievement of decent homes for all. 

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
 

 
Background 
 
The Housing Revenue Account has been subject to the same zero base 
budget review of staffing costs as the General Fund Budget.  Staffing costs 
now clearly reflect underlying staffing levels and current structures. 
 
The budget set out below reflects current service provision levels and levels 
of recharges to the General Fund.  It is intended to carry out a review of the 
HRA Budget during 2006/2007 to ensure budgets reflect priorities. 
 
Rent Structuring 
The average rent increase is determined by the Government Rent 
Restructuring formula, which has been allocated for 2006/2007 in line with 
the ODPM’s three-year review.  The amended rent calculation no longer 
includes a “lower limit” resulting in reduced rents for some properties.  The 
percentage increase will vary from property to property depending on the 
formula rent calculation.  The table below shows the range of rent increases 
for 2006/2007: - 

 
Rent 

Increase 
No of 

Properties 
%age of Total 

Above 7% 25 0.20% 

6% to 7% 540 4.33% 
5% to 6% 1,145 9.19% 
4% to 5% 3,641 29.23% 
3% to 4% 5,013 40.25% 
2% to 3% 1,656 13.29% 
1% to 2% 277 2.22% 

0% to 1% 107 0.86% 
Below 0% 53 0.43% 

 
 
HRA Subsidy 
 
The subsidy determination for 2005/2006 included major changes that affect 
NBC these are: 
 

• Management and Maintenance Allowances formula changes 

• Changes in the calculation of notional income from rents 
 

Two major components of the housing subsidy calculation are notional rent 
and management and maintenance allowance.  All other things being equal 
an increase in the guideline rent affecting the notional rent figure reduces 
the amount of subsidy paid, whereas an increase in management and 
maintenance allowances partly compensates for subsidy changes to rents.  
 
Management and maintenance allowances are smaller than notional rent 
allowances the effect of this for NBC is a decreasing subsidy figure, which is 
the underlying reason for the HRA going into deficit in future years. 
 



 3 

The summary below shows the estimate for 2006/2007 compared to 
2005/2006. 
 
 
 2006/2007 

Estimate 
£M 

2005/2006 
Estimate 

FM 
Management and Maintenance 18.816   16.576 
Major Repairs Allowance 7.488 7.198 
Charges for Capital 1.010 0.955 
Allowances for Admissible Set Aside 0.030 0.060 
Interest on Receipts -0.007 -0.008 
Notional Income from Rents -34.502 -31.844 
HRA Subsidy Entitlement – Housing 
Element 

-7.164 -7.062 

Housing Defects 4.881 5.414 
Total -7.159 -7.057 

 
HRA Budget 
 
The Housing Revenue Account budget includes the effect of rent increases 
and charges increases outlined above.  The detailed budget figures are 
contained in Appendix B. 
 
HRA Investment Fund 
 
There is an amount of £3.0M within the budget available for investment in 
2005/2006.  The Executive in conjunction with tenants as part of the 
consultation process will need to consider how this is to be allocated.  To be 
consistent with the housing option appraisal a larg
[...]
curement Strategy. 

310 

9 Repair & Maintenance of Buildings 50 

10 Vehicles 
Vehicle Tracking System and the introduction of a full 
Mobile Working Package 

180 

11 Other Minor Variations 10 

 



ffernandes/council270206 

  
 

COUNCIL 
 
27 February 2006 
 

 Item No. 

   
Directorate:  
Finance, Governance & Citizens  
Mario Abela 
Author/Contact Officer: 
 
Francis Fernandes 
Solicitor to the Council 
 

  
 
POLITICAL STRUCTURES AND 
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

 

   
Recommendations 
 
That Council notes progress on the Constitutional Review Working Party’s consideration of 
matters referred to it . 
 

 
Background 
 
On 23 January 2006, Council considered a report entitled “Political Structures and 
Miscellaneous Matters”.  A copy of the report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendations 1 to 3 of the Political Structures and Miscellaneous Matters report were 
not agreed and were referred to the Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG) for 
consideration with the requirement that the CRWG’s proposals be then referred to the 
Improvement Board. 
 
This report updates Council on the current position. 
 
The CRWG met on 8 February 2006 and carefully considered the issues raised in the 
original report and a number of additional issues.  The main points discussed are indicated 
in bullet point form attached at Appendix 2.   
 
Given the complexity and importance of the issues, the CRWG did not consider that it had 
sufficient time to properly consider and report to the Improvement Board and Council on its 
proposals within the timescales required by Council.   
 
A verbal update on the discussions and progress was given to the Improvement Board by 
the Chair of the CRWG on 16 February 2006. 
 
The  CRWG will provide proposals in relation to the mechanism for delegated decision-

Agenda Item 7



 2

making;  the format of Full Council meetings and some miscellaneous matters to the Full 
Council meeting on 27th March 2006. 
 
The  CRWG will then continue with its work reviewing the whole constitution and will report 
to Council in due course. 
 

 



ffernandes/Appendix1_230106 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
23 January 2006 
 

 Item No. 

   
Directorate:  
Finance, Governance & Citizens  
Mario Abela 
Author/Contact Officer: 
 
Francis Fernandes 
Solicitor to the Council 
 

  
 
POLITICAL STRUCTURES AND 
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

 

   
Recommendations 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Agrees changes to allow delegated decision-making by Portfolio Holders to take 

place in non-formally constituted meetings unless members of the public or 
Councillors indicate, in writing, that they would wish a public meeting to consider an 
item identified on a published list. 

 
2. Delegates to the Improvement Board powers to determine the format and structure of 
 future Council meetings. 
 
3. Delegates powers to the Solicitor to the Council to make amendments to the 

Constitution to enable the implementation of recommendations 1 and 2 above. 
 

 Nominates councillors to the Constitutional Review Working group and notes the 
timetable for the commencement of the Constitutional review. 

 
5. Appoints Cllr Mathews as the Chair of the Tree Panel. 
 
Background 
 
Delegated Decision Making 
 
Council considered and approved a major review of the Council’s Political Structures and 
Governance arrangements at its meetings on 29 September 2005. This report seeks 
Council’s authority to implement some changes following on from that report. 
 
An important aspect of the changes to the Council’s new political structures included 
constitutional changes to allow the Leader to specify a scheme of delegations for each 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder within their respective Portfolio Area.  The scheme of delegations 

APPENDIX 1 



 2

will be finalised shortly and delegated decision-making will commence soon after.  The 
practical impact of this is that Portfolio Holders will have legal powers, within the scheme of 
delegations to make decisions in relation to a
[...]
llors notifying them of the decision to be 
made with a copy of the report (by hyper-link) if possible. 

• Half-way house option to be considered and developed i.e. allowing members of the 
public  to require a public consideration of reports to take place (following notification 
on the non-statutory list) 

• There is a need for decisions to be recorded in a proper format and published 

• The processes could be piloted over 6 months with a review taking place shortly 
afterwards 

 
Full Council Meetings 
 

• Portfolio holder presentations and reports (possibly in the form of bullet points) and 
questions from Councillors on the issues raised by the presentations.  

• Slot for reports/presentations to Full Council on future policies. 

• Better management of Agenda items. 
- Time allocation for each agenda item 
- Members of each group to input into agenda 
- Clear identification of policy and portfolio issues 
- Preparation and agreement of a model agenda 

• The development of a Work Plan for Full Council in relation particularly to strategic 
Policy issues. 

• Better scheduling of items on the Agenda. 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 



ffernandes/ delegateddecisions_app2_270206.doc 

Miscellaneous Matters Discussed 
 

• Mayoralty issues:- Need to address the mechanism for the appointments of future 
Mayors- possibly using a formula based approach (Improvement Boards input would 
be useful here). 

• Concerns raised about availability of correspondence from members of the public to 
Councillors on the planning committee. Solicitor to the Council to investigate. 

• The very tight Call-in time limits were discussed briefly. The issue to be looked at as 
part of the constitutional review. 

  
 
Way Forward 
 

� Brief report to Improvement Board – to 16th February 2006 
� Noting report to full Council – 23rd February 2006 
� Full proposals to be reported to Full Council - in relation to the short term issues-  at its 

meeting on 27th March 2006. 




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

MINUTES 

 

 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON MONDAY THE 
TWENTY SEVENTH DAY  OF FEBRUARY 2006 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor S.Beardsworth (in the 

Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Allen, Barron, Boss, Caswell, Church, Conroy,Duncan, Edwards, 
Eldred, Evans, Flavell, Glynane, Hadland, Hill, B.Hoare,M. Hoare, Hollis, Hope, Lane, 
Larratt, C.Lill,J. Lill,Mc.Cutcheon Malpas,B.Markham,I. Markham, Marriott, Mason, 
Massey, Matthews, Palethorpe, Patterson, Perkins, Robinson, Roy, Simpson, 
Tavener, Taylor, Wire, Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting held on 23 January 2006 amended 
to include Councillor Hollis in the list of those present were signed by the Mayor. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acock, Crake, Miah, 
Pritchard and Stewart.   
  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor announced that she had agreed to take, as a matter of urgency, an 
urgent motion with regard to Delapre Abbey and that this would be considered after 
the other business on the Agenda i.e. the Budget/Council Tax,  the HRA Budget and 
the Political Structures had been dealt with and that, in view of the large number of 
people present for the Delapre Abbey issue, that part of the meeting would take 
place in the Great Hall.   
 
The Mayor then welcomed Caroline Johnson, Senior Sports Development Officer, 
and Natalie Lawrence Sports Development Officer  to the meeting and presented 
them with their QUEST Accreditation Award in recognition of achievements and 
continued improvement..  Caroline then informed members about the award.  
 
The Mayor announced that Northampton Borough Council had come first in this 
year’s Good Citizen Dog Scheme annual awards run by the Kennel Club which 
rewards organisations that worked towards promoting good dog ownership.  She 
welcomed the winning team from Environmental Health who were present at the 
meeting namely Caroline Strandring, Andy Cullinane and Claire Smith and 
presented them with their award. 
  
 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS. 

That Mr Adams be permitted to address the Council in respect of Item 6, Housing 
Revenue Account Budget 2006/2007. 
  
 

5. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX FOR 2006/2007 

Councillor Hadland as Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder delivered his 
Budget Statement which he commended to the Council.  He stated that the general 
feedback on the Budget was that the consultation exercise had been a success and 
that next year even wider and earlier consultation was planned.  All three political 
parties had met on 12 and 13 January to reach an agreement on the Budget and a 
consensus was duly reached to enable the £790,000 funding gap to be closed.  
Councillor Perkins, on behalf of the Opposition, and Councillor Barron on behalf of 
the Labour Group then made their comments upon the Budget Statement 
accordingly. 
 
Councillor Hadland then moved and Councillor Perkins seconded the Budget and 
Council Tax Report 2006/2007 for approval.  In so doing Councillor Hadland drew 
attention to the fact that Recommendation 4 had been amended to add the wording, 
“With the exception of paragraphs 2(F) to 2(I), 3 and 4”.  He explained that because 
the County Council had been unable to agree their budget, it had not been possible 
to agree their Council Tax precept which had a knock on effect with the rest of the 
County setting their Council Tax.  As such it was not possible to set the whole of the 
Council Tax this evening and this would need to be set at a later date hence the 
amendment to Recommendation 4.  It was noted that the County Council had 
applied to the Court to have the injunction against them lifted and in the meantime 
meetings were taking place across the County between the Chief Executives of the 
various Borough and District Councils to keep updated on the situation and 
establish a consensus on the way forward. 
 
It was noted that it would be necessary to hold a special meeting of the Council at 
the appropriate time to set theCouncil Tax. This would not require full attendance as 
long as the meeting was quorate.    
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the recommendations as detailed 

below be agreed:- 
                                                 That Council 
 
  1. Note the advice of the Chief Finance Officer 

(Section 151 Officer) set out in the report 
particularly in relation to the robustness of the 
estimates and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves. 

 
  2. Note the results of the budget consultation as set 

out in the report and detailed at Appendix C.   
 
  3. Considers and approves the Revenue Budget as 

laid down in Appendix A for 2006/2007. 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

 
  4. Consequently agree the formal budget and agree 

the calculation of the Council Tax base and 
Council Tax determinations set out in the 
Resolution in Appendix B of the report with the 
exception of paragraphs 2(f) to 2(i), 3 and 4. 

 
  5. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 

Officer) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Financial Strategy and Democratic Services, to 
make any adjustments to cash limits necessary in 
line with the reasons set out in paragraph 2.3 to 
implement the Budget decision of the Council 
before the 1 April 2006 subject to the overall cash 
limit remaining unchanged. 

 
  6. Instruct Corporate Directors and Corporate 

Managers to contain expenditure for 2006/2007 
within the service area cash limits set out in 
Appendix A. 

  
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2006/2007 

Mr Adams addressed the Council referring to page 3 of the report which mentioned 
the HRA Investment Fund and the fact that there was an amount of £3m within the 
budget available for investment in 2005/2006 and he hoped that this would be dealt 
with in consultation with the tenants.  He commented that he was glad to see that 
the HRA had been forecast up to 2009 and hoped that the fourth option would be in 
place after that time.  He expressed the view that both Councillors Palethorpe and 
Miah were supporting the fourth option and thanked them for this and also thanked 
the Liberal Democrats for supporting the fourth option all the way through.  He 
hoped  that the Labour Group would support this option also.   
 
Councillor Palethorpe then presented the Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2006/2007 report.  He clarified Mr Adams point regarding the fourth option in terms 
of both his and Councillor Miah’s position regarding  this.  He then drew attention to 
the supporting people allowable increase commenting that a 2.5% increase had 
been budgeted for but it was now known that this was a 2% increase.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the recommendations contained 

therein be agreed and that the position regarding the supporting 
people allowable increase be noted.   

  
 

7. POLITICAL STRUCTURES - REPORT OF SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

Councillor Barron presented the Political Structures and Miscellaneous Matters 
Report asking Council to note the progress on the Constitutional Review Working 
Party’s consideration of the matters referred to it from the last Council meeting.  It 
was noted that a further report would be submitted to Council at its meeting on 27 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

March. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.   
  
 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED. 

As referred to at the start of the meeting it was noted that the Mayor had agreed as 
a matter of urgency an urgent motion on Delapre Abbey and that this would take 
place in the Great Hall following a ten minute adjournment. 
 
The meeting of the Council was then adjourned. 
 
The meeting resumed in the Great Hall. 
 
NB Councillor Larratt declared an interest in the issue as an employee of the HSE 
 
 
URGENT MOTION – DELAPRE PARK 
 
Councillor Glynane moved and Councillor M Hoare seconded the following motion:- 
 
“This Council notes the concern of many residents about the bunding works 
currently in progress in Delapre Park and round the Delapre Golf Centre. 
 
It notes that: 
 

1. Planning permission has been granted for these works and this cannot be 
withdrawn. 

2. An archaeologist has been consulted on the works, has observed work in 
progress and has reported satisfaction with the work to the County 
Archaeological Service. 

3. NBC’s Building Control staff have inspected and continue to monitor works in 
progress including the location and content of the bunds and have liaised with 
and will continue to liaise with the Health & Safety Executive on safety issues. 

4. NBC have provided a detailed response to questions raised by residents’ 
groups on the processes and consultation leading up to the construction of 
the bund. 

5. Cllr Glynane (Ward Councillor) has attended public meetings, met with NBC 
officers and representatives of the golf club and contractors and has sought 
meetings with the Delapre Park Action Group. 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

It further notes the concerns of residents regarding: 

1. Health and Safety issues relating to the workings. 

2. The potential damage to archaeological remains – particularly related to the 
Battlefield site. 

3. The destruction of sight-lines across the park from London Road. 

4. Damage to the beauty and amenity of the park as a facility for local people 
and as a setting for Delapre Abbey. 

5. The perceived failure of NBC to consult sufficiently with residents before 
work commenced. 

This Council resolves to: 

1. Set up a consultation group comprising Delapre Ward Councillors, the 
Portfolio Holder, NBC Officers and up to three community representatives. 

2. Request the Portfolio Holder to investigate urgently reducing the size of the 
bund along the London Road boundary (i.e. that part of the works directly 
within NBC’s control) to maintain sight lines to Delapre Abbey and across the 
park from London Road without significantly compromising the defensive 
characteristics of the bund. 

3. Confirm with the County Archaeological service and/or the History 
Department of the University of Northampton that historic features and 
artefacts are adequately protected and to publish a report on findings to date. 

4. Continue to ensure, consistency with the legal requirements that no 
inappropriate materials have been used in the construction of the bund. 

5. Ask English Heritage to add Delapre Abbey, its gardens and part of the park 
(excluding the golf course) to its Register of Historic Parks and Gardens, and 
further, the Borough Council considers designating Delapre Abbey, its 
gardens and part of the park as a Conservation Area.” 

 
Three representatives from the Delapre Park Action Group then addressed the 
Council, Mr Graham Mills, Mr Allen Scott and Mr Murphy.  On behalf of the Action 
Group they expressed their deep concerns over the bunding works that were being 
carried out and the damage that was being done to Delapre Park land as a result.  
Particular concerns included the height of the bunding, the damage that was being 
caused to  Delapre parkland, the way in which the contractors were carrying out the 
works and the origins of the material being deposited on site for the bunding.  



 
6 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

Comment was made that a substantial number of trees had been removed from the 
rookery despite the fact that it had originally been said that no trees would be 
removed.  They asked that the parkland be returned to its former state and that 
consideration be given to designating Delapre Abbey, its gardens and the park as a 
conservation area.  Further comments were made regarding the conditions imposed 
on the planning consent for the works and the view expressed that some of these 
conditions had been breached.  Generally the Action Group were opposing the 
motion, one of the main reasons being on the wording on one of the resolutions and 
in particular the use of the word investigate.  The Group were requesting that the 
size of the bunding be reduced.   
 
The motion was then duly debated.  
 
 Councillor Marriott then moved and it was seconded that pursuant to Procedural 
Rule 6.3.4 the motion be referred back to Cabinet.   
 
The amendment was discussed and voted upon and lost.   
 
At this juncture, given the complexity and strength of feeling on the matter, the 
Mayor allowed a further seven members of the public to speak on the matter before 
the debate on the motion continued.  Mr G Walker, Mr Kalyan, Mr Pickering, Mr 
Rawlings, a representative from the archaeology unit, a representative from Friends 
of Delapre Abbey and Mrs Connell then all addressed the Council reaffirming the 
views expressed by the three speakers earlier as well as mentioning that some 
important archaeological finds had been exposed during the earth works and the 
point being made that this site could be an important Roman site. 
 
Councillor Simpson then proposed and Councillor Hadland seconded a further 
amendment to the motion that Resolution 2 of the motion be amended to request 
the Portfolio Holder to investigate reducing the size or removing the bunding.   
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned to consider this amendment. 
 
The meeting resumed. 
 
Councillor Simpson advised that with deep regret he had to withdraw the 
amendment upon legal advice.   
 
The motion as originally proposed by Councillor Glynane was put to the vote and 
the motion was carried. 
 
The Leader assured that he would do all that he could to move this issue forward 
and asked that representatives of the organisations stay behind so that the 
consultation group could be set up at the earliest opportunity and he gave further 
assurance that the whole of the Cabinet would be working on this matter in order to 
achieve a satisfactory result.   
 
The meeting concluded at 9.48 pm. 
  
 



 
7 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 27 February 2006 

 
 


